

No. 20-54

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

BRIDGE AINA LE'A, LLC,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF HAWAII LAND USE COMMISSION,
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

CLARE E. CONNORS
Attorney General

KIMBERLY T. GUIDRY
Solicitor General

EWAN C. RAYNER
*Deputy Solicitor
General*

WILLIAM J. WYNHOFF

DAVID D. DAY
*Deputy Attorneys
General*

STATE OF HAWAII
DEPARTMENT OF THE
ATTORNEY GENERAL
425 Queen Street
Honolulu, HI 96813

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL
Counsel of Record

MITCHELL P. REICH

DANIELLE DESAULNIERS
STEMPEL

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP
555 Thirteenth St., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 637-5600
neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

Counsel for Respondent

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT	4
A. Factual Background	4
B. Procedural History	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	12
I. CERTIORARI IS UNWARRANTED TO REVIEW THE PANEL’S APPLICATION OF <i>LUCAS</i> AND <i>PENN CENTRAL</i>	12
A. The Ninth Circuit Correctly Held that <i>Lucas</i> Requires A Complete Loss	13
B. Certiorari Is Not Warranted To Determine Whether A Categorical Taking Turns On Loss of Use or Loss of Value	17
C. This Court Should Not Grant Certio- rari To “Clari[fy]” That “Temporary” Takings Are Actionable	23
II. CERTIORARI IS UNWARRANTED TO RECONSIDER <i>PENN CENTRAL</i>	26
III. CERTIORARI IS UNWARRANTED TO REVIEW THE PANEL’S FACT-BOUND DECISIONS CONCERNING THE RECORD	32
CONCLUSION	35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES:	
<i>1256 Hertel Ave. Assocs., LLC v. Calloway</i> , 761 F.3d 252 (2d Cir. 2014)	15
<i>Appolo Fuels, Inc. v. United States</i> , 381 F.3d 1338 (Fed. Cir. 2004)	14, 18
<i>Arkansas Game & Fish Comm’n v. United States</i> , 568 U.S. 23 (2012)	30
<i>Ass’n of New Jersey Rifle & Pistol Clubs, Inc. v. Attorney Gen. New Jersey</i> , 910 F.3d 106 (3d Cir. 2018)	15
<i>Caquelin v. United States</i> , 959 F.3d 1360 (Fed. Cir. 2020)	24, 25
<i>Caruso v. Zoning Bd. of Appeals of City of Meriden</i> , 130 A.3d 241 (Conn. 2016)	19
<i>CCA Assocs. v. United States</i> , 667 F.3d 1239 (Fed. Cir. 2011)	28
<i>City of Monterey v. Del Monte Dunes at Monterey, Ltd.</i> , 526 U.S. 687 (1999)	32
<i>Colony Cove Props., LLC v. City of Carson</i> , 888 F.3d 445 (9th Cir. 2018), <i>cert. denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 917 (2019)	28
<i>Columbia Venture, LLC v. Richland County</i> , 776 S.E.2d 900 (S.C. 2015)	15
<i>Coolley v. United States</i> , 324 F.3d 1297 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Dist. Intown Props. Ltd. P’ship v. District of Columbia,</i> 198 F.3d 874 (D.C. Cir. 1999)	15, 19
<i>DW Aina Le’a Dev., LLC v. Bridge Aina Le’a, LLC,</i> 339 P.3d 685 (Haw. 2014)	6, 7
<i>DW Aina Le’a Dev., LLC v. State of Hawai’i Land Use Comm’n,</i> 918 F.3d 602 (9th Cir. 2019)	7
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church of Glendale v. Los Angeles County,</i> 482 U.S. 304 (1987)	3, 25
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. of California v. Hyatt,</i> 139 S. Ct. 1485 (2019)	29
<i>Front Royal & Warren Cty. Indus. Park Corp. v. Town of Front Royal,</i> 135 F.3d 275 (4th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Goldbatt v. Town of Hempstead,</i> 369 U.S. 590 (1962)	30
<i>Good v. United States,</i> 189 F.3d 1355 (Fed. Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack,</i> 486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007)	15, 19
<i>Henry v. Jefferson Cty. Comm’n,</i> 637 F.3d 269 (4th Cir. 2011)	19
<i>Hodel v. Irving,</i> 481 U.S. 704 (1987)	30
<i>Kavanau v. Santa Monica Rent Control Bd.,</i> 941 P.2d 851 (Cal. 1997)	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entm't, LLC</i> , 576 U.S. 446 (2015).....	29
<i>Kirby Forest Indus., Inc. v. United States</i> , 467 U.S. 1 (1984).....	16
<i>Lingle v. Chevron U.S.A. Inc.</i> , 544 U.S. 528 (2005).....	12, 21, 30
<i>Lost Tree Village Corp. v. United States</i> , 787 F.3d 1111 (Fed. Cir. 2015).....	18, 19
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>MacDonald, Sommer & Frates v. Yolo County</i> , 477 U.S. 340 (1986).....	30
<i>Machipongo Land & Coal Co. v. Commonwealth</i> , 799 A.2d 751 (Pa. 2002).....	15
<i>McAndrews v. Fleet Bank of Massachusetts, N.A.</i> , 989 F.2d 13 (1st Cir. 1993).....	15
<i>Murr v. Wisconsin</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1933 (2017).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Muscarello v. Ogle Cty. Bd. of Comm'rs</i> , 610 F.3d 416 (7th Cir. 2010).....	15
<i>Neely v. Martin K. Eby Constr. Co.</i> , 386 U.S. 317 (1967).....	32
<i>New Port Largo, Inc. v. Monroe County</i> , 95 F.3d 1084 (11th Cir. 1996).....	15
<i>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</i> , 533 U.S. 606, 617 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Palm Beach Isles Assocs. v. United States</i> , 231 F.3d 1354 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Penn Central Transportation Co. v. City of New York</i> , 438 U.S. 104 (1978)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Co. v. Mahon</i> , 260 U.S. 393 (1922)	12, 30
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	33
<i>SDDS, Inc. v. State</i> , 650 N.W.2d 1 (S.D. 2002)	19
<i>State ex rel. Shemo v. City of Mayfield Heights</i> , 775 N.E.2d 493 (Ohio 2002)	19
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	31
<i>Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 535 U.S. 302 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Tennessee Scrap Recyclers Ass'n v. Bredesen</i> , 556 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2009)	15
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1 (1968)	31
<i>United States v. Fuller</i> , 453 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 2006)	15
<i>United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.</i> , 474 U.S. 121 (1985)	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Weisgram v. Marley Co.</i> , 528 U.S. 440 (2000).....	32
<i>Wheeler v. City of Pleasant Grove</i> , 833 F.2d 267 (11th Cir. 1987).....	16
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION:	
U.S. Const. amend. V	2, 12
STATUTES:	
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-2(a).....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-2(d).....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-4(a).....	4
Haw. Rev. Stat. § 205-6(a).....	4, 8, 22
RULE:	
Sup. Ct. R. 10	3
OTHER AUTHORITIES:	
Michael M. Berger, <i>They Found the Quark— Why Not a Takings Formula?</i> , 47 Land Use L. & Zoning Dig. 3 (1995)	28
Susan D. Carle, <i>A Social Movement History of Title VII Disparate Impact Analysis</i> , 63 Fla. L. Rev. 251 (2011)	31
John D. Echeverria, <i>Making Sense of Penn Central</i> , 23 UCLA J. Env't'l L. & Pol'y 171 (2005)	32
Lise Johnson, Note, <i>After Tahoe Sierra, One Thing Is Clearer: There Is Still A Funda- mental Lack of Clarity</i> , 46 Ariz. L. Rev. 353 (2004)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Ann T. Kadlecek, Note, <i>The Effect of Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council on the Law of Regulatory Takings</i> , 68 Wash. L. Rev. 415 (1993)	20
Kenneth Miller, <i>Penn Central for Tomorrow: Making Regulatory Takings Predictable</i> , 39 ELR 10457 (2009)	28
Stephen F. Smith, <i>The Supreme Court and the Politics of Death</i> , 94 Va. L. Rev. 283 (2008)	31
